2010 6,873   18,570   28,056   28,074   28,733   28,733   28,733   43,192   43,192   43,192
2011 2,187   12,564   17,264   18,096   18,096   18,096   22,028   22,028   22,028   22,028
2012 10,597   36,806   39,788   42,928   42,928   52,073   52,073   52,073   52,073   52,073
2013 2,436   4,028   4,487   4,861   6,097   6,947   6,947   6,947   6,947   6,947
2014 6,710   26,332   33,969   35,754   36,006   36,258   36,258   36,258   36,258   36,258
2015 4,226   4,651   16,271   16,922   17,047   17,171   17,171   17,171   17,171   17,171
2016 1,041   6,573   8,107   8,463   8,531   8,599   8,599   8,599   8,599   8,599

GOLDLINK INSURANCE PLC
Annual Report

31  December 2016

73

39.1 Life Insurance Contracts
Sensitivity analysis report for life insurance liabilities

Base VIR +1% VIR -1%
Expenses

+10% Expenses  -10%
Expense

inflation +2%
Expense

inflation -2% Mortality +5%
Mortality

-5%
Deposit based policies (Risk
Reserve)
GICO Savings   364,745   361,553   368,012   401,219   328,270   372,010   357,573   364,639   364,850
Goldlink Uni-Dowment   51,083,143   47,365,189   55,297,093   55,177,355   46,999,902   58,172,852   45,441,948   52,247,384   49,917,631
Goldlink Flexi-Dowment   4,388,354   4,243,541   4,544,434   4,842,771   3,950,101   4,682,739   4,129,436   4,467,140   4,309,478
Individual investment linked
account balance   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273   175,613,273
Individual with participation in
profit
Endowment Assurance   464,310   420,345   512,691   470,792   457,827   469,325   459,738   465,587   463,032
Educational Endowments   6,244,485   6,042,902   6,458,415   6,285,820   6,203,149   6,265,004   6,225,358   6,247,391   6,241,577
Individual  without
participation in profits
Mortgage Protection   138,411   135,020   142,005   144,482   132,340   142,874   134,347   142,275   134,547
Term Assurance   16,480   16,130   16,844   19,067   13,893   17,619   15,386   16,541   16,419 p

Group Deposit Base Business   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583   1,072,761,583
Group life - UPR   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256   96,986,256
Group life- AURR   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460   4,036,460
Group life- IBNR   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697   301,794,697
Additional Reserves   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293   73,572,293
Reinsurance   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)   (22,515,155)
Net liability   1,764,949,335   1,760,834,087   1,769,588,901   1,769,590,913   1,760,334,889   1,772,371,830   1,759,013,193   1,766,200,364   1,763,696,941
% Change in net liability -0.23% 0.26% 0.26% -0.26% 0.42% -0.34% 0.07% -0.07%

Summary Base VIR +1% VIR -1%
Expenses

+10%
Expenses   -

10%
Expense

inflation +2%
Expense

inflation -2% Mortality +5%
Mortality

-5%
Individual   311,885,493   307,770,245   316,525,061   316,527,073   307,271,047   319,307,987   305,949,351   313,136,523   310,633,099
Group   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842   1,453,063,842
Net liability   1,764,949,335   1,760,834,087   1,769,588,903   1,769,590,915   1,760,334,889   1,772,371,829   1,759,013,193   1,766,200,365   1,763,696,941
% change in liability - -0.20% 0.28% 0.26% -0.20% 0.50% -0.33% 0.08% -0.03%

GOLDLINK INSURANCE PLC
Annual Report

31  December 2016

74

The principal risk the Company faces under insurance contracts is that actual claims and benefit payments or the timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is influenced by the
frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and subsequent development of long-term claims. Therefore, the objective of the Company is to ensure that sufficient
reserves are available cover these liabilities.

The risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts and geographical areas. The variability of risks is also improved by careful selection